Workshop Series
THE MORRIS MINI RANGE
PRODUCTION CHANGES
1961 - 1982
Tony Cripps
LOOK INSIDE
 3
 3

year of the relevant service documentation is given by the last two digits of the reference
number for “C” entries.
2.2.2 Engine Type Codes
Engine type numbers 1001, 1004, 1000, 1003 are remote change housing. Engine type
numbers 1007 mark the introduction of the rod-change. Engine type numbers 1009, 1011
signify the introduction of new offset sphere inboard drive joints (pot joints), and engine type
numbers 1010, 1012 and 1015 signify a change in final drive ratio in early 1974 from 3.65:1 to
3.44:1. The 1275cc engine has a final drive ratio of 3.93712.
2.2.3 Consecutive Serial Numbers
From 1st March 1974 Car Numbers were combined to run consecutively instead of having
different series for different model types. As such, change points for YDO21 and YDO22 often
show the same body serial number since these numbers are now intermixed. Mini Van was
not combined with saloons. Moke body serial numbers did not reset to 1001 as did saloons,
but carried on from the previous numbering system.
2.2.4 ADR27A
ADR27A was introduced generally for passenger cars in 1976 but ADR27A not shown on
Compliance plates until 1979. For Moke, TDY32 shows EPAI was introduced in mid-1976
although PUB27 shows introduction of some ADR27A components (e.g. radiator) from
018X0B1M09 17680 is mid-1977. Fuel tank with evaporative loss not introduced until 1979.
2.2.5 1275cc Power Units
1275cc engines 12H879 and 12H902 are Austin Allegro power units. In standard spec, the final
drive ratio for this power unit is 3.937:1 but it is unknown if this carries through to Australian
assembly for Moke.
2.2.6 Upgraded Transmissions
With a change in design of transmission in 1980, those arriving in CKD packs to Australia
contained a progressive fitment of uprated components. The significant changes are:
 The laygear DAM3169 and layshaft DAM3187 are modified to incorporate uprated
bearings with one roller bearing replacing two bearings at the front, and a larger roller
bearing UKC3371 at the first gear speed end. Reverse idler gear, with larger 45°
chamfer on the 18T side gives clearance for the new laygear which has a filleted radius
at the 1st gear end. To accommodate the new layshaft, the transmission case has also
been modified with a deeper counterbore for the new layshaft; therefore, these parts
are only interchangeable with their predecessors as a complete set.
12 1275cc engines 12H879 and 12H902 are Austin Allegro power units. In standard spec, the final drive ratio for this
power unit is 3.937:1 but it is unknown if this carries through to Australian assembly.
LOOK INSIDE
60 Australian Mini and Moke Production Changes
60 Australian Mini and Moke Production Changes
sometimes GPa. In the imperial system, we may see stress expressed in units tfsi (or tons force per square
inch).
The table below shows the strength rating for those grades of interest. Also shown are the specification for
hardness of which we shall discuss further.
 Grade T Grade W Grade X EN24-Y
Tensile Strength 55 tfsi (850 MPa) 70 tfsi (1080 MPa) 75 tfsi (1160 MPa) 1225-1375 MPa
Hardness 248-302 BHN
25-30 HRC
311-375 BHN
33-41 HRC
345-401 BHN
38-43 HRC
363-429 BHN
Table 3.4.2 Book value properties of Grade T, W and X steels. (https://www.steelexpress.co.uk/steel-
hardness-conversion.html)
3.5 Wheel Studs and Nuts
3.5.1 Part Numbers
An examination of various Service Parts Lists shows a number of wheel studs specified.
Model Parts Book Wheel Stud
Front
Wheel Stud
Rear
Wheel Nut Comment
Morris 850 AKD1153
HYL2980
PUB1012
PUB1056
2A4066
“
21A326 or
AYA4061
AYK4147
2A4066
“
21A326 or
AYA4061
AYK4147